UNOFFICIAL COPY

When Recorded Mall t;
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE CO.
FAMS-DTO RECORDING

3 FIRST AMERICAN WAY
SANTA ANA, CA 92707-991

Document Prepared by;

Allison Trent

MidFirst Bank

999 N.W. Grand Boulevard, Suite 100

Oklahoma City, OK 73118-6116
1-800-552-3000

VAR

Parcel # 32083240180000

Tax ID# 32083240180000

MDIMP R IBOE IG052 0l 3

Doc#. 2207407160 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 03/15/2022 06:52 AM Pg: 1 of 11

L T

Please cross-reference fo: Instrument Number: 1734038071,, COOK County lllirais.

LOAN MO

N AGREEMENT
FIXED RATE LOAN

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement”), made by and between JAMICE
THOMPSON ("Borrower") MidFirst Bank, a federally chartered savings association located at
501 N.W. Grand Bivd. Cklahoma City, OK 73118 (“Lender"), and Morigage Electronic
Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS") ("Mortgagee") renews, amends, supplements and
extends: (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed {"Security Instrument”) originated on
12/5/2017, recorded on 12/6/2017, in Instrument Number: 1734038071,, in COOK County,
llinois and granted or assigned to Mortgage Elecironic Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS"),

Page 1 of the Loan Modification Agreament
Order Number; 13903673
MERS MIN: 100820997893157290




2207407160 Page: 2 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MOLMP R 1S0C 15052612

and (2) the Promissory Note ("Note") bearing the same date, in the original principal amount of
$144,337.00 and secured by, the Security Instrument and other loan documents typically
referred to as "addenda” or "riders" (collectively referred to herein as "Loan Documents"), which
are secured by the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument, located at
179 PLEASANT DR, CHICAGO HEIGHTS, IL 60411-1033, the real property described being
set forth as follows:

See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof.
Parcel # 22083240180000

(Herein defined as "Property”).

Capitalized 2anont: $0.00

Borrower is in default or‘at imminent risk of default under the Loan Documents and desires (i) that the
Lender forbear from exerc:sing its rights under the Loan Documents, (i) to extend or reamange the time
and manner of payment of the \iute and other obligations due to Lender under the Loan Documents, and
(iii) to extend and carry forward-inz iien{s) on the Property, whether created by the Security Instrument or
otherwise. Lender, the legal holder eatiniad to enforce the Note and of the lien(s) securing the same, has
agreed to Borrower's request to so forhesr, to extend or rearrange the time and manner of payment of the
Note, and to grant certain other financial ac.ommodations pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, and other good and
valuable consideration paid by each of the purties to the other, the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged, the parties mutually agree to modify, renew and extend the Note
and Security Instrument and any other Loan Docuiierits. as follows (notwithstanding anything to

the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. Acknowledgement of Unpaid Balance:

Bomrower acknowledges that as of the date of the first payment due under this
Agreement, Borrower owes Lender the unpaid balance ot $157,388.86 ("Unpaid
Balance"), in addition to the other fees, charges and expenses aescribed in the section
of the Agreement entitled "Acknowledgement of Unpaid Fees an« Costs.” The Unpaid
Batance includes unpaid principal of $136,848.11, unpaid interest of %',645.38, escrows
advanced of $12,895.37, and certain unpaid fees of $0.00, less $1,000.00 it suspense
funds.

Borrower acknowledges that $34,212.02 of the Unpaid Balance shall be paid v a new
loan, extended to Bormower by Department of Housing and Urban Development (54C")
according fo the terms of HUD Partial Claim lcan ("Parlial Claim Loan®) thai is
memorialized in a Parlial Claim Promissory Note and Subordinate Mortgage/Deed of
Trust between Borrower and HUD ("HUD Partial Claim Documents™). Barrower shall not
be required to make monthly payments to HUD on the Partial Claim Loan but, rather,
shall repay that amount to HUD according to the terms of the HUD Partial Claim
Dacuments.

Page 2 of the Loan Medificalion Agresment
Order Number: 13503673
MERS MIN; 100820097593157290 MERS Phone 1-886-679-6377




2207407160 Page: 3 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NDLMP K 180 2 10 52 ol 2

After removal of the Partial Claim Loan amount from the Unpaid Balance, the amount
owed by Bomrower to Lender under the terms of this Agreement is $123,176.84
("Medified Principal Balance"). Borrower hereby renews, exiends and promises to pay
the Modified Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender. Interest will be
charged on the Modified Principal Balance until the full amount of the Modified Principal
Balance and the other amounts due hereunder and under the Loan Documents have
been paid in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents, as
modified by this Agreement. All references in the Loan Documents to "Principal" shall be
deemed to refer to the Modified Principal Balance.

2. Ackzowledgement of Unpaid Fees and Costs:

Borrewer-agrees to remain responsible for payment of allowable costs and fees now due
and owing ™Unpaid Fees and Cosis") plus other allowable |ate charges, costs, fees and
expenses incuired after this Agreement becomes effective (the total sum of which is
referred to as Fzes and Costs"). Borrower agrees and acknowledges that Borrower
received notice-ur Unpaid Fees and Costs due as of a date certain prior to execution of
this Agreement.

Lender has agreed to pospove the collection of any outstanding Fees and Costs that
are not paid in advance or thet are not included in the Modified Principal Balance. Fees
and Costs not included in the Nizaified Principal Balance remain due and owing as part
of the debt secured by the Loar Documents to the extent provided in the Loan
Documents and as otherwise permssib!s-under applicable law. The outstanding Fees
and Costs remain due and payable (0 Lender and shall be paid by Borrower, with
interest, as permitted by the Loan Documents. Furthermore, outstanding Fees and
Costs shall be payable to Lender on demard of Lender and shall be secured by the
Security Instrument to the extent provided in“thz Security [nstrument and otherwise
permissible under applicable laws and requirements.

3. Interest Calculation:
Interest will be calculated at a fixed yearly interest rate of 3.125%

4. Payment Amounts, Time of Payments and Maturlty Date:

a. Borrower acknowledges and agrees that Bomrower shall, beginning on 1/1/2022,
through the Maturity Date, make monthly payments of U.S. $527.66 for ur”«pal and
interest and shall continue to make such payments in accordance with the e7ins and
conditions set forth in the Loan Documents until the Modified Principal Balance. is
paid in full.

b. Anescrow account has baen established under the terms and conditions of the Loan
Documents. Borrower will make an escrow payment each month on each payment
due date. The escrow payment cumently is $622.18 per month, which is subject to
change depending on the amounts attributable to taxes, insurance and other escrow

Pags 3 of the Loan Madification Agreement
Order Number: 13803673
MERS MIN: 100820897893157200 MERS Phone 1-888-679-6377




2207407160 Page: 4 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MOLMP R150C 15052 2

items. The present combined monthly payment and escrow payment will be
$1,149.84. The escrow payment will be re-analyzed from time to time in accordance
with the terms of the Loan Documents to determine the appropriate escrow payment
amount so that taxes, insurance, and other escrow items may be paid appropriately.
The escrow payment amount will be combined with the monthly principal and interest
payment amount.

¢. The Maturity Date of the Loan is extended to 12/1/2051. If Borrower still owes
amounts to Lender on the Maturity Date, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on
the Maturity Date.

5. Acknowledgment of Pre-Existing Conditions to Loan Medification:
TheBrrrower acknowledges and agrees this Agresment is subject to the following

conditicne; which must exist at the time this Agreement is executed:

a. All paymeris set forth in the Payment Schedule under the Loan Modification Trial
Plan Agreerzit must have been made according to the Payment Scheduie;

b. The Property hus no. physical conditions that will adversely affect the Borrower's
continued use ot 4ine Property or interfere with the Borrower's ability to make
payments as required under this Agreement; and

¢. The Borrower (one or mizre) is occupying the Property as the Borrower's primary
residence, unless occuparic;, by A Borrower is expressly not required by applicable
Investor or Insurer guidance anz srogram requirements; and

d. The Lender remains in the first lien rusition and there are no outstanding liens andfor
judgments against the Property; and

e. |f applicable, Bankruptcy Court approvel: 4rd

If applicable, all requirements for an assumdnan of the loan are satisfied and Lender

has approved the assumption.

—h

The Borrower acknowledges and agrees that in the ever. 2 conditions set forth in this
paragraph are not satisfied, this Agreement shall L=sorie null and void unless
otherwise expressly agreed by Lender in writing. In the everYiis Agreement becomes
null and void as set forth in this paragraph, Borrower ackncwlruges and agrees all
provisions of the Loan Documents shall continue in full force and ~ffect and Lender
shall be under no obligation to modify any provision of the Loan Dot ments under this
Agreement.

6. Place of Payment:

Borrower agrees to make payments at the following address or such other place as %1e
Lender may require upon written netice to Borrower:

Midland Morigage - A Division of MidFirst Bank
Attn: Cashiers

P.O. Box 268888

Oklahoma City, OK 73126-8888

Page 4 of the Loan Modification Agreament *Pleasa add the appropriate number of inétial J es
Order Number: 13903673 ahito
MERS MIN: 100820997883157290




2207407160 Page: 5 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MU_MP [ ISOE 15052af2

7. Adjustable Rate Loan Provisions in Note:

If the interest rate in the Interest Calculation section of this Agreement is calculated as
provided in the Note, any rate and payment adjustment provisions in the Note will apply.
If the interest rate in the Interest Calculation section of this Agreement is fixed, any rate
and payment adjustment provisions in the Note will not apply.

B. Sale or Transfer of Property by Borrower:

a~If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or, if
dorrowsr is not a natural person, any beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or
trznsfered) without the Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require
inrizdiate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Insfrument.

b. If Lencer exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration.
The notice saall provide a period of not less than 30 days fram the date the notice is
delivered or ragiied within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security
Instrument. If Forrower fails to pay these sums prior fo the expiration of the
designated perioa./Lender may invcke any remedies permitted by the Security
Instrument without furt'ier notice or demand on Borrower.

9. Compliance with Loan Docuinzals:

Borrower represents that, except for the payments described in this Agreement,
Borrower is in full compliance with the Covenants in the Loan Documeants and that all of
the representations and warranties containza)in the Loan Documents are true, correct or
satisfied as of the effective date of this Agreerert.

10. Renewal and Extension:

It is the intention of the parties that all liens and security intcrests described in the Loan
Documents are hereby renewed and extended uniil the \A20iued Principal Balance and
other obligations to Lender, have been fully paid. Borrowe! &'l Lender acknowledge
and agree that the extension, amendment, modification or rexm=aqement effecied by
this Agreement shall in no manner affect or impair the Note or the ans and security
interests securing the Note. The parties mutually agree that the. purposes aof this
Agreement is to extend, modify, amend or rearrange the time and manne of payment of
the Loan Documents and the indebtedness evidenced thereby, and to cany forvard all
liens and security interests (including, if applicable, any and all vendor's liens), w'a~h ara
expressly acknowledged by Borrower to be valid and subsisting, and in full foica 2nd
effect to fully secure the payment of the Note.

11. No Wailver of Lender's Rights Regarding Default:

All the rights, remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Loan Documents
relating to default in the making of payments under the Loan Documents also shall apply

Page 5 of the Loan Medification Agresmant
Order Number: 13903673 : p
MERS MIN: 100820897893157290 MERS Phone 1-888-679-83




2207407160 Page: 6 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MDIMP R ISOE 15082 et 3

to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder. Nothing contained herein
shall be deemed to be a waiver by Lender of any terms or conditions of the Loan
Documents as modified by this Agreement. This Agreement shall in no way be deemed
to be a waiver of Lender's rights and remedies by reason of any default by Borrower
under the Loan Documents as hersin modified, including without limitation future
payment defaults. Nothing in this Agreement shall constitute an agreement by Lender to
any future modification of the Loan Documents and Lender expressly reserves the right
to refuse to agree to any future modifications.

12. Zarkruptcy:

If, sirce inception of this loan through date of this Agreement, Borrower has received a
dischainein a Chapter 7 bankruptcy and there has been no valid reaffirmation of the
underiyiig ebt, the Lender is not attempting to re-establish any personal liability for the
underlying delt By entering into this Agreement. The parties acknowledge that Lender
retains certaindricnts, including but not limited to, the right to foreclose its interest in the
property under appronriate circumstances. The parties agree that the consideration for
this Agreement is the Zender's forbearance from presently exercising its right and
pursuing its remedies ‘undzi-the Security Instrument as a result of Borrower's default.
The parties agree that if approval of this Agreement by the Bankruptcy Court is required
and not received, this Agreen'er shall be null and void and of no further force or effect.

13. Loan Documents Remain in Full Force and Effect:

The provisions of the Loan Documents, as amsnded by this Agreement, shall continue in
full force and effect, and Borrower ackniw!zriges and reaffirms Borrower's ligbility to
Lender under the Loan Documents, subject tc teterms of the Bankruptcy section of this
Agreement. In the event of any inconsistency betwean this Agreement and the terms of
the Loan Documents, this Agreement shall govern. 'N=thing in this Agreement shall be
understood or construed to be a novation, satisfaction orreiaase, in whole or in part, of
the Loan Documents. Except as otherwise specifically provized in this Agreement, the
Loan Documents remain unchanged, and Borrower and Lend2r are bound and must
comply with all of the terms and provisians of the Loan Documeate, except as amended
by this Agreement.

Bomrower understands and agrees that MERS is Morigage Electron’c Registration
Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporation that is acting solely as-ur.vnee for
Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS is the Morigagee of recory under
the Securily Instrument and this Agreement. MERS is organized and exisiing ur.dey. the
laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephane number of P.O., Box 2026, Flir.t. id|
48501-2026 tel. (888) 679-MERS. Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds
only legal titie to the interests granted by Borrower under the Loan Documents and this
Agreement and is acting solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and
assigns and as such MERS has the right: fo exercise any or all of those interests,
including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any

Papse 6 of the Loan Modification Agreement
Order Mumber. 13803673 I
MERS MIN: 100820997893157290 MERS Phone 1-888-679-63




2207407160 Page: 7 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MOLME 2 1SDE180 5202

action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling the
mortgage loan.

14. Execution of Additional Documentation:

Borrower agrees to make and execute other documents or papers as may be necessary
or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement, which if approved
and accepted by Lender, shall be incorporated into this Agreement and shall bind and
inure to Borrower's heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns.

15. Misczellaneous:

a. “Lender does not, by execution of this Agreement, waive any rights it may have
agalnst any person not a party to the Agreement.

b. If any court-of competent jurisdiction shall declare any provision of this Agreement 1o
be invalid, ‘o' any extent, the remainder of the Agreement shall not be affected
thereby and <hall continue in full force and effect o bind the parties.

c. This Agreement 2, be executed simultaneously in any number of counterparts,
each of which shall be‘ae=med an original but all of which together shall constitute
cne and the same Agreement.

d. This Agreement shall be gcveined by the laws of the state where the Property is
located.

16. Effective Date:

This Agreement is effective upon the executica o7 this Agreement by Lender and
Borrower.

IMPORTANT: READ BEFORE SIGNING. THE TERMS Or THIS QAN MODIFICATION
AGREEMENT, TOGETHER WITH THE LOAN DOCUMENTS Al 'D AYY EXHIBITS AND
SCHEDULES THERETO, REPRESENT THE FINAL AGREEMENT F.=TWEEN THE PARTIES
AND CONTROL OVER ALL PRIOR NEGOTIATIONS, AGREEMEN135 4N UNDERTAKINGS
BETWEEN THE PARTIES WITH RESPECT TO SUCH MATTER. ONLY THCSE TERMS IN
WRITING ARE ENFORCEABLE. NO OTHER TERMS OR ORAL PROMISES HOT
CONTAINED IN THIS WRITTEN AGREEMENT MAY BE LEGALLY ENFORCED: T+'IS LOAN
MODIFICATION AGREEMENT MAY BE AMENDED OR CHANGED ONLY BY A WJT7EN
INSTRUMENT EXECUTED BY THE PARTIES OR THEIR AUTHORIZED ASSIGNEC®.

Page 7 of the Loan Modlfication Agreement *Pless atd te appropriate number of inftial ; of 44
Order Number: 13903673 sigra ory oxgr 4
MERS MIN: 100820997893157290 MERS Phone 1-888-679-6377



2207407160 Page: 8 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MULMF R 150 E 15052t 2

W

JAN THOMPSON

Acknowledgement
STATE OF lllinois )
) S8:
COUNTY O COGK )
4
On the 'V dr of W&M , 203, before me, the undersigned, a

notary public in anc o said state, persénally appeared JANICE THOMPSON, personally known to me or
proved to me on the brasis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is {are)
subscribed te the withir in=tument and acknowledged to me that he/shefthey executed the same in
his/her/their capacity(ies), and ‘5ot by histherftheir signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s) or the
person upon behalf of which the-iimividual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

tn witness whereof, | hereuntr set my hand and official seal.

Q -’-’U*—“ > hf\-ﬂki_ AN County of Residence: Loolc

Notary Public

)\\Ov\i . (m(-i-eﬂ
Printed name of notary My Zo.nmission Expires: It! f}o’} o

rZommission Number:

(Seal)

OFFICIAL SEAL
DILANE D LOFTCN

NOTARY PUELIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY CONMISSION EXPIRES: 1 122022

rwww v b

Page 8 of the Loan Modification Agreement
Order Number: 13903673
MERS MIN: 100820997893157290 MERS Phane 1-B88-679-8377



2207407160 Page: 9 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MOILMP R IBOF 1508 201 2

LENDER

MidFirst Bank, a federally chartered savings associatlon located at 501 N.W. Grand Bivd.
Oklahoma City, OK 73118

R

Vice President, MidFirst Bank

Melissa Buck
Printed Mane
Acknowledgement
STATE OF OKLAHONA )
) 88:

COUNTY OF OKLAHOM . )

On thea_a_ day of g ,\ , 20Q2, before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and
for said state, personally ao%ared Melissa Bugk . who  acknowledged
himselffherselithemselves to be a \Vice. President of MidFirst Bank, a federally chartered savings

association located at 501 N.W. Grand 3lvJ. Oklahoma City, OK 73118, and who is personally known to
me or provad to me on the basis of safisfactoy wvidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged ‘o' me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their
capacity as Vice President of MidFirst Bank, a fekerelly chartered savings association located at 501
N.W. Grand Bivd. Oklahoma City, OK 73118, and that hy his/her/their signature on the instrument, the
individual or the person upon behalf of which the individuz acted, executed the instrument.

In witness whereof, | hereunto set my hand and official sez!.

' DKLAHOMA

County of Residence: _~

otary Puble Commission Numbera l 0' H ? w
Dianna Huff

Printed Name of Notary
Rt TR
AR DIARMA KUFF {
DU ypie
! Lt atary Pitilig !
I r

. Slaie of Oiugtioma
Well1agsd v 1iHe25 H

-------------
......

L]

[F)

g
EYt
2

¥,
3
=3

-------

Page & of the Loan Medification Agreement
Order Number: 13303873
MERS MIN: 100820807283157200 MERS Phone 1-888-678-8377



2207407160 Page: 10 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MDLMF R 150 L 15052012

NOMINEE FOR LENDER
Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.

EUP YN

Vice President
Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.

Michael Henry

Printed Name

Acknowledgement
STATE OF klahoma

R S e
:.G.

COUNTY OF * Ciizaoma

On thea_a_ dry of &_hﬁ&g% 2003 beforﬁnrnﬁ th? ﬁndersigned, a notary public in and
for said state, -rasonally app®ared ichael Henty = who acknowledged

himseliherselfthemselves to e 1 Vice President of Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems In¢. and
who is personally known o me r who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that hefshe/they
executed the same in hisiherftheir capacity as Vice President of Morigage Electronic Registration
Systems Inc. and that by histherftheir sisiizture on the instrument, the individual or the person upon
behalf of which the individual acted, executed *1= instrument.

in witness whereof, | hereunto set my hznd and official seal.

County o’ Rzsidence: OKLAHOMA.
otary Public
Dianna Huff
Printed name of notary My Commigsion Expirs: NOV L 6 2078

.....

H e

i BTG DIANIAA HUFF |
1

: :@F"’L) ; Maiary Pu:lic '

| <1 .\_,, Stq.ecu Cluljhnma :

....................................

Page 10 of the Loan Modification Agreement
Order Number: 13903873
MERS MIN: 100820087893157290 MERS Phone 1-888-879-6377



2207407160 Page: 11 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

WDLMP RISOC1505 2642

Exhibit "A"

LOT 18 IN THE BLOCK 3, IN THE RESUBDIVISION OF THAT PART OF CARLTON HEIGHTS,
BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THAT PART OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF
SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, LYING WEST OF THE CENTER LINE OF EXISTING 20 FOOT WIDE CONCRETE
PAVEMENT RIEGEL ROAD (EXCEPT THE NORTH 680.35 FEET THEREOF) ACCORDING
TO PLAT THEREOF RECORDED MARCH 14, 1961 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 18108722
AND RECORDED APRIL 14, 1961 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 18136066, IN COOK COUNTY,
[LLINCIE

Parcel # 32182,740180000

Tax ID# 320832414200

Page 11 of the Loan Modification Agreement
Order Number: 13003673
MERS MIN: 100820097803157290 MERS Phone 1-688-679-6377



